DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND PRODUCTIVITY

PRICES AND INCOMES ACT 1966

Wages and Conditions in the Electrical Contracting Industry

DIRECTION UNDER SECTION 5(4) FURTHER EXTENDING THE PERIOD WITHIN WHICH THE NATIONAL BOARD FOR

PRICES AND INCOMES MUST PUBLISH THEIR REPORT

Whereas the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, in pursuance of her powers under section 2(1) of the Prices and Incomes Act 1966, referred the above-mentioned question to the National Board for Prices and Incomes for examination and has published the text of the reference in the Gazette on 13th December, 1968; 2. And whereas by section 5(3) of the Act, but subject to section 5(4), the Board are required to make their report so as to allow publication within three months of the said date;

3. And whereas, in pursuance of her powers under the said section 5(4), the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, by a direction published in the Gazette on 13th March, 1969, extended the said period of three months by three months;

4. Now, therefore, the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, in pursuance of her powers under the said section 5(4), hereby directs that the said period of three months be further extended by one month.

Report by the National Board for Prices and Incomes

THE PAY SETTLEMENT REACHED ON 1st DECEMBER 1968 BETWEEN THE NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS

ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL UNION OF

JOURNALISTS

On 11th March 1969, in pursuance of her powers under section 2(1) of the Prices and Incomes Act, 1966, the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity referred to the National Board for Prices and Incomes for their examination and report the pay settlement reached on 1st December 1968 between the Newspaper Publishers' Association and the National Union of Journalists and the settlement's repercussions on the pay of all journalists employed by the newspapers covered by the settlement and its relationship to pay negotiations for other groups of journalists. The Board has now made its report entitled "Journalists' Pay". In accordance with sections 5(1) of the Prices and Incomes Act 1966, the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity hereby gives notice that the report was first published as Command Paper Number 4077 on 10th June 1969.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

THE PLANT HEALTH ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1967

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Plant Health Act (Northern Ireland) 1967, and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, made on 10th June 1969, the Importation of Plants, Plant Produce and Trees (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1969 (Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, No. 147).

Copies of this Order may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 11 Linenhall Street, Belfast BT2 8AY, or from any bookseller.

DRAINAGE SCHEMES

Altnamackan Drain

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice in pursuance of Section 5(1)(b)of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6(2) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, that a Scheme has been prepared for the better drainage of that part of the Altnamackan Drain flowing through or between the townlands of Skerriff (Trueman), Skerriff (Tichburn), Altnamackan and Tullyvallan in the County of Armagh which the Drainage Council have determined to be a minor watercourse within the meaning of Section 2(1) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964.

A copy of the Scheme may be inspected free of charge by any person during the period 16th June, 1969, to 16th July, 1969, inclusive, at the offices of Armagh County Council, 1 Charlemont Place, Armagh, and Armagh Rural District Council, 2 Newry Road, Armagh, between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 5.00 p.m., Monday to Friday.

Any person who considers that his interests will be prejudicially affected by the Scheme may, at any time within one month after the date of publication of this notice, send to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, 2 Curtis Street, Belfast BT1 2PF, all such (if any) observations in regard to the Scheme as he shall think proper.

The Notice required to be given by Section 5(1)(b) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6(2) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, will be found in the following publications for the week ending 14th June, 1969:

Armagh Observer

Armagh Guardian.

Carnally Drain

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice in pursuance of Section 5(1)(b)of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6(2) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, that a Scheme has been prepared for the better drainage of that part of the Carnally Drain flowing through or between the townlands of Carnally, Lurgancullenboy and Dorsy in the County of Armagh which the Drainage Council have determined to be a minor watercourse within the meaning of Section 2(1) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964.

A copy of the Scheme may be inspected free of charge by any person during the period 16th June, 1969, to 16th July, 1969, inclusive, at the offices of Armagh County Council, 1 Charlemont Place, Armagh, and Newry No. 2 Rural District Council, Monaghan Row, Newry, Co. Down, between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 5.00 p.m., Monday to Friday.

Any person who considers that his interests will be prejudicially affected by the Scheme may, at any time within one month after the date of publication of this notice, send to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, 2 Curtis Street, Belfast BT1 2PF, all such (if any) observations in regard to the Scheme as he shall think proper.

The Notice required to be given by Section 5(1)(b) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6(2) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, will be found in the following publications for the week-ended 14th June, 1969:

Armagh Observer

Frontier Sentinel.

Scheme 1: Fernagreevagh Drain Scheme 2: Annaboe Drain

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice in pursuance of Section 5(1)(b)of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6(2) of the Drainage Act (Northern